

Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
 taken the responsibility for the correctness of the information made available and
 its accuracy, completeness and absence of misleading or false information
 in reliance on the whole and any false or misleading information
 announcement

KB

**KINGBOARD CHEMICAL
HOLDINGS LIMITED**

建滔化工集團*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands
 with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 148)

KB

**KINGBOARD LAMINATES
HOLDINGS LIMITED**

建滔積層板控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands
 with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1888)

JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

ANNOUNCEMENT RELATED TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY RESULTS OF A SUBSIDIARY

KBCF announced its unaudited consolidated results for the three months ended June 30, 2014 on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on August 6, 2014.

Pursuant to Rule 705 and Rule 920 (1)(a)(ii) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited (“KBCF” or the “Company”), a public company listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited announced its unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the three months ended June 30, 2014 on the website of www.sgx.com of Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on August 6, 2014. The results are prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations of Financial Reporting Standards.

KBCF is an indirect 64.57%-owned subsidiary of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited (“Kingboard Laminates”). In turn, Kingboard Laminates is a 74.59%-owned subsidiary of Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited (“Kingboard Chemical”). Both Kingboard Chemical and Kingboard Laminates are companies listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”).

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09 (2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and is being released for information purpose only. The following is a reproduction of the results announcement of KBCF.

* For identification only

“KINGBOARD COPPER FOIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND DIVIDEND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

PART I INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY
(Q1, Q2 & Q3) HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

- 1(a) A statement of profit or loss (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		
	3 Months ended		
	June 30,	June 30,	%
	2014	2013	Change
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	
Revenue	130,219	120,386	8.17%
Cost of sales	(112,663)	(106,446)	5.84%
Gross profit	17,556	13,940	25.94%
Other operating income	582	713	-18.37%
Distribution costs	(3,179)	(2,948)	7.84%
Administrative expenses	(3,824)	(3,824)	0.00%
Other operating expenses	(9)	–	NM
Finance costs	(189)	–	NM
Share of losses of an associate	(2,375)	(3,127)	-24.05%
Profit before tax	8,562	4,754	80.10%
Income tax expense	(2,601)	(2,909)	-10.59%
Profit for the period	5,961	1,845	223.09%
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company	4,477	683	555.49%
Non-controlling interests	1,484	1,162	27.71%

NM: Not meaningful

Profit for the period has been arrived at after (crediting) charging:

	Group		
	3 Months ended		
	June 30,	June 30,	%
	2014	2013	Change
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	
Other operating income			
including interest income	(582)	(713)	-18.37%
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	35,508	39,267	-9.57%
Amortisation of prepaid land use rights	270	270	0.00%

1(b)(i) A statements of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and bank balances	1,222,723	1,120,268	–	–
Trade and other receivables and prepayments	91,484	95,094	166	585
Bills receivable	39,723	42,916	–	–
Prepaid land use rights	1,129	1,141	–	–
Inventories	28,745	33,205	–	–
Total current assets	1,383,804	1,292,624	166	585

	Group		Company	
	As at June 30, 2014 HK\$'000	As at December 31, 2013 HK\$'000	As at June 30, 2014 HK\$'000	As at December 31, 2013 HK\$'000
Non-current assets:				
Investment in subsidiaries	–	–	393,775	393,775
Investment in an associate	65,751	70,715	24,000	24,000
Due from a subsidiary	–	–	867,797	869,141
Investment property	6,404	6,465	–	–
Property, plant and equipment	716,938	796,982	–	–
Prepaid land use rights	41,942	42,913	–	–
Non-current deposits	5,357	5,408	–	–
Other non-current assets	727,927	734,889	–	–
Goodwill	238	238	–	–
Total non-current assets	1,564,557	1,657,610	1,285,572	1,286,916
Total assets	2,948,361	2,950,234	1,285,738	1,287,501
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Due to a subsidiary	–	–	2,721	2,721
Bills payable	6,344	7,743	–	–
Trade and other payables	64,072	59,970	2,231	2,121
Bank borrowing	12,598	–	–	–
Income tax payable	5,854	3,849	38	38
Total current liabilities	88,868	71,562	4,990	4,880
Capital and reserves and non-controlling interests:				
Share capital	560,200	560,200	560,200	560,200
Reserves	2,270,837	2,284,932	720,548	722,421
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	2,831,037	2,845,132	1,280,748	1,282,621
Non-controlling interests	28,456	33,540	–	–
Total equity	2,859,493	2,878,672	1,280,748	1,282,621
Total liabilities and equity	2,948,361	2,950,234	1,285,738	1,287,501

1b(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowing and debt securities.

Amount available in the year ended , on demand

As at June 30, 2014		As at December 31, 2013	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
—	12,598	—	—

Amount available off-balance sheet

As at June 30, 2014		As at December 31, 2013	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
—	—	—	—

Details of financial assets

Not applicable.

1(c) A

	3 Months ended	
	June 30,	June 30,
	2014	2013
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Operating cash flow before movements in working capital	46,477	46,894
Trade and other receivables and prepayments	8,204	(11,216)
Bills receivable	6,571	10,769
Inventories	4,360	3,318
Trade and other payables	2,804	(14,823)
Bills payable	488	3,005
Cash generated from operations	68,904	37,947
Income tax paid	(1,988)	(2,440)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest of a subsidiary	(6,773)	–
Interest received	427	524
Interest paid	(189)	–
Net cash generated from operating activities	60,381	36,031
Investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	–	(1,687)
Net cash used in investing activities	–	(1,687)
Net increase in cash and bank balances	60,381	34,344
Cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period	1,162,568	986,389
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash and bank held in foreign currencies	(226)	5,634
Cash and bank balances at the end of the period	1,222,723	1,026,367

A statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (for the issuer and the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	3 Months ended		3 Months ended	
	June 30,	June 30,	June 30,	June 30,
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit (Loss) for the period	5,961	1,845	(1,043)	(557)
Other comprehensive (loss) income:				
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:				
Exchange difference arising on translation to foreign operations	(1,960)	24,607	—	—
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	4,001	26,452	(1,043)	(557)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	2,530	20,769	(1,043)	(557)
Non-controlling interests	1,471	5,683	—	—
	4,001	26,452	(1,043)	(557)

- 1(e)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the**

	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>	Share premium <i>HK\$'000</i>	Capital reserves <i>HK\$'000</i>	Retained profits <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Company					
Second quarter 2014 ("Q2 2014")					
Balance at April 1, 2014	560,200	296,573	6,275	418,743	1,281,791
Total comprehensive loss for the period					
Loss for the period	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(1,043)</u>	<u>(1,043)</u>
Balance at June 30, 2014	<u>560,200</u>	<u>296,573</u>	<u>6,275</u>	<u>417,700</u>	<u>1,280,748</u>
Second quarter 2013 ("Q2 2013")					
Balance at April 1, 2013	560,200	296,573	6,275	418,819	1,281,867
Total comprehensive loss for the period					
Loss for the period	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(557)</u>	<u>(557)</u>
Balance at June 30, 2013	<u>560,200</u>	<u>296,573</u>	<u>6,275</u>	<u>418,262</u>	<u>1,281,310</u>

1(e)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

- 1(e)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.**

	As at June 30, 2014 '000	As at December 31, 2013 '000	As at June 30, 2014 HK\$'000	As at December 31, 2013 HK\$'000
Share capital				
Number of ordinary shares of US\$0.10 each				
Authorised	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>1,550,000</u>	<u>1,550,000</u>
Issued and fully paid	<u>722,500</u>	<u>722,500</u>	<u>560,200</u>	<u>560,200</u>

- 1(e)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.**

Not applicable.

- 2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.**

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors.

- 3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).**

Not applicable.

- 4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.**

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been applied in the financial statements as in the most recently audited annual financial statements as at 31 December 2013 except for the adoption of Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs") which are relevant to the Group's operations and became effective for the financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

- 5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.**

The adoption of the new and revised FRSs have no material effect on the Group's and Company's accounting policies.

- 6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.**

	3 Months from April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014	3 Months from April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013
Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	0.62 HK cents	0.09 HK cents
On a fully diluted basis	0.62 HK cents	0.09 HK cents

- 7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the issuer at the end of the:-**

- (a) current financial period reported on; and
- (b) immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the period reported on	391.84 HK cents	393.79 HK cents	177.27 HK cents	177.53 HK cents

- 8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-**

- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
- (b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, it is my pleasure to present the financial results of Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together with the Company, “the Group”) for the second quarter of 2014 (“Q2 2014”). Revenue for the current quarter comprised (i) the receipt of the license fee of HK\$30 million pursuant to the licensing arrangement which was renewed for a term of two years on 1 September 2013 and (ii) the sale of polyvinyl butyral (“PVB”) resin for HK\$100 million, a basic raw material for the production of PVB film which is used to produce reinforced glass for both automotive industry and buildings. The Group’s revenue for Q2 2014 increased 8% to HK\$130 million against the second quarter of 2013 (“Q2 2013”) and net profit attributable to owners of the Company for Q2 2014 was HK\$4.5 million.

Distribution costs in Q2 2014 increased 8% compared to the corresponding period for the last financial year to approximately HK\$3.2 million as a result of higher shipment volume of PVB products. Finance costs in Q2 2014 was approximately HK\$0.2 million as a bank loan was raised by a PVB plant in PRC in the current year.

Our financial position continues to be sound. At the end of Q2 2014, net current assets and current ratio were approximately HK\$1,295 million and 15.6 respectively. Current assets mainly comprised cash and bank balances of HK\$1,223 million, trade and other receivables and prepayments of HK\$91 million, bills receivable of HK\$40 million and inventories of HK\$29 million. At the end of Q2 2014, the Company’s interest in Linkfit Investment Holdings Limited (“Linkfit”), a private company incorporated in Samoa, was 29.67%. The unquoted equity shares were stated at fair value at the end of the reporting period.

9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

Not applicable.

10 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

Licensing Arrangement

At the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on April 29, 2011, shareholders of the Company did not approve the renewal of the mandate (“Shareholders’ Mandate”) to enable the Group to enter into interested person transactions with Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited (“Kingboard Chemical”) and its associates (together, the “Interested Persons”). As an interim measure, the Company had entered into a licensing arrangement to license the properties,

PVB Business

Litigation in Bermuda

This elea e ma j c n f a d-l king m e n a a e f a n m b e f i k , n c e and a m n . R e e e e e a m l e f e e f a e i n c l d e (i l i m i n) g e n e a l i n d and e c n m i c c n d i n , h i g i n c a m e d e m a n d , c a m e and a e , and g e n m e n a n d l i c h a n g e . Y a e c a n e d n l a c e n d e e l i a n c e n e e f a d-l k i n g m e n h i c h a e b a e d n c e n i e f m a n a g e m e n f e e e n .

Dividend.

(a) ~~C~~ ~~urrent~~ ~~Financial~~ ~~Period~~ ~~Reported~~ ~~on~~

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? None.

(b) ~~C~~ ~~orresponding~~ ~~Period~~ ~~for~~ ~~the~~ ~~Immediately~~ ~~Preceding~~ ~~Financial~~ ~~Year~~

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately

- 17 **Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(13) in the format below. If there are no such persons, the issuer must make an appropriate negative statement.**

Not applicable.

- 18 **Interested Person Transactions – Pursuant to Rule 920(1)(a)(ii) of the Listing Manual.**

The Company does not have any interested person transaction mandate or any interested person transaction required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 920(1)(a)(ii) of the Listing Manual.

Confirmation By the Board

We, LAM KA PO and CHEUNG KWOK PING being two directors of Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited, do hereby confirm on behalf of the directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the board of directors of the Company which may render the Q2 2014 financial results to be false or misleading in all material aspects.

On behalf of the board of directors
Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited

Lam Ka Po
Director

Cheung Kwok Ping
Director

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited
Lo Ka Leong
Company Secretary

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited
Tsoi Kin Lung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, August 6, 2014

A true and correct copy of the above declaration is hereby confirmed by the Board of Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited. Cheung Kwok Wing, Chang Wing Yi, Cheung Kwok Ping, Hui Yin Sang, Cheung Wai Lin, Shau Hanie, Cheung Ka Shing and Chen Ma Sheng, being the executive directors and Mr. Lai Ching Wing, Robert Cheng Wai Chee, Christopher, Tse Kam Hong and Tang King Shing being the independent non-executive directors.

A true and correct copy of the above declaration is hereby confirmed by the Board of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited. Cheung Kwok Wa, Cheung Kwok Keung, Cheung Kwok Ping, Lam Ka Po, Cheung Ka Hui, Li Min and Zhong Pei Feng, being the executive directors, Mr. Lo Ka Leong, being the non-executive director, and Mr. Chan Yeking, Michael, Leung Tai Chi, Mok Yik Keung, Peter and Ishikawa, Shun, being the independent non-executive directors.